

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE )  
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC )  
 WORKPLACE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 v. )  
 )  
 NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS )  
 BOARD )  
 )  
 Defendant. )

---

Case No. 11-2262  
Judge James E. Boasberg

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Howard M. Radzely (D.C. Bar #437957)  
Charles I. Cohen (D.C. Bar #284893)  
Jonathan C. Fritts (D.C. Bar #464011)  
Michael W. Steinberg (D.C. Bar #964502)  
David M. Kerr (D.C. Bar #475707)  
David R. Broderdorf (D.C. Bar #984847)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 739-5996

Robin S. Conrad (D.C. Bar #342774)  
Shane B. Kawka (D.C. Bar #456402)  
Rachel Brand (D.C. Bar #469106)  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Philip A. Miscimarra (Pro Hac Vice)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
77 West Wacker Drive, 5th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 324-1000

Counsel for CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Counsel for CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
and COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC  
WORKPLACE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS ..... 2

I. The Parties ..... 2

A. The Chamber..... 2

B. The CDW ..... 3

C. The Board..... 3

II. Procedural History ..... 4

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Two Members Of The Board Issued The Final Rule Without The Statutorily  
Required Participation By Three Members ..... 8

II. The Final Rule Is Contrary To Sections 3 And 9 Of The NLRA ..... 15

A. The Final Rule Violates the NLRA by Authorizing Hearing Officers to  
Exclude All Evidence Regarding Election Issues Such as Voter Eligibility  
and Supervisor Status..... 18

1. The text, structure, purpose, and legislative history of the NLRA ..... 19

2. The Final Rule violates clear congressional intent. .... 27

B. The Final Rule Violates Section 3(b) By Eliminating the Statutory Right  
to Seek Pre-Election Board Review and a Board-Ordered “Stay” of “Any  
Action” of Regional Directors, Including the Election..... 31

C. The Final Rule Creates an Election Process Similar to What Congress  
Rejected (Twice) and Deprives Employees of the “Fullest Freedom” in  
their Exercise of Protected Rights..... 34

III. In Its Effort To Expedite The Rulemaking Process, Two Members Of The Board  
Took Many Arbitrary And Capricious Actions ..... 38

A. It Was Arbitrary and Capricious to Break From the Board’s Prior Practice  
Regarding Overruling Precedent and to Not Adequately Address  
Comments on the Issue ..... 38

B. Acting Without Sufficient Opportunity For the Writing or Circulating a  
Dissent Was Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	44
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>American Vanguard Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 8, 2011 WL 3606517 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9, 15
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Angelica Healthcare Servs. Grp.</i> , 315 NLRB 1320 (1995) .....	30, 32
<i>Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 46 (1982) .....	33
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	38
* <i>Barre-National, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. F.C.C.</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 17, 34
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Brodie v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs</i> , 796 F.Supp.2d 145 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	40
<i>City of Olmstead Falls v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8

*ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri*,  
484 U.S. 495 (1988).....9

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....9, 14

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bunte Bros.*,  
312 U.S. 349 (1941).....38

*Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC*,  
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....14

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002).....8

*Hacienda Resort Hotel & Casino*,  
355 NLRB No. 154 (2010) .....38, 39

*Hammontree v. NLRB*,  
894 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....16, 37

*Holloway v. United States*,  
526 U.S. 1 (1999).....9

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....9

*Inland Empire Dist. Council v. Millis*,  
325 U.S. 697 (1945).....22, 28, 29

*Int’l Hod Carriers Bldg. & Common Laborers*,  
135 NLRB 1153 (1962) .....35

*James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig*,  
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

*Martini v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n*,  
178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....16

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....9, 12

*Motor Vehicle Mfg. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....40

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

\* *New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)..... *passim*

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*,  
 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....35

*NLRB v. S.W. Evans & Son*,  
 181 F.2d 427 (3d Cir. 1950).....22, 29

*North Carolina v. FERC*,  
 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....38

\* *North Manchester Foundry, Inc.*,  
 328 NLRB 372 (1999) .....30, 40

*Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

*Office of Commc’n, Inc. of United Church of Christ v. F.C.C.*,  
 327 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

*Potlach Forests, Inc.*,  
 55 NLRB 255 (1944) .....22

*Public Service Commission v. Federal. Power Commission*,  
 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....14

*Railway Labor Executives’ Association v. National Mediation Board*,  
 988 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....37

*Reytblatt v. NRC*,  
 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....40

*Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC*,  
 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....14

*Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala*,  
 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....7, 16

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....40

*United Techs. Corp. v. Department of Defense*,  
 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....7

*U.S. Airways, Inc. v. National Mediation Board*,  
 177 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7

*Utica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Vincent*,  
375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967).....23

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1, 7, 16, 28, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....1, 7

\* National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 153(b) ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 154(a) .....20, 44

29 U.S.C. § 156.....3

29 U.S.C. § 157.....35, 37

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7) .....37

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)(C) .....35, 37

29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....18, 35

29 U.S.C. § 159(b) .....18, 35, 37, 39

29 U.S.C. § 159(c) ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(4).....19, 23

29 U.S.C. § 401 et seq.....25

Taft-Hartley Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141 et seq., 61 Stat. 136 (1947), *reprinted in* 1 LMRA  
Hist. at 1 et seq. (1974) .....22

Wagner Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq., 49 Stat. 449 (1935), *reprinted in* 1 NLRA Hist.  
3270 et seq. (1935).....22

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND RULEMAKINGS**

29 C.F.R. § 101.20(c).....1, 40

29 C.F.R. § 101.21(d) .....7, 32

29 C.F.R. pt. 102.....1, 3

29 C.F.R. § 102.23(b) .....35

29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....6, 18

29 C.F.R. § 102.65 .....34

29 C.F.R. § 102.65(c).....7

29 C.F.R. § 102.66(a).....6, 18,40

29 C.F.R. § 102.66(d) .....6

29 C.F.R. § 102.67 .....32

29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b) .....6, 33

29 C.F.R. § 102.69 .....6, 32, 33

29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b) .....7

29 C.F.R. § 102.69(d)(3).....7

54 Fed. Reg. 16,336 (April 21, 1989).....42

67 Fed. Reg. 5723 (February 7, 2002).....43

71 Fed. Reg. 42,028 (July 25, 2006).....43

72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (July 20, 2007).....43

75 Fed. Reg. 26,062 (May 11, 2010) .....43

76 Fed.Reg. 36,812 (June 22, 2011) ..... *passim*

76 Fed. Reg. 80,138 (December 22, 2011) ..... *passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

\* 2 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT (1949)..... *passim*

\* LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT (1974)..... *passim*

\* 1 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR-MANAGEMENT REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE ACT (1974)..... *passim*

S. 2926, 73rd Cong. (1934) .....25

S. 1958, 74th Cong. (1935).....24

S. 1126, 80th Cong. (1947).....47

S. 1555, 86th Cong. (1959) (as passed by the Senate), *reprinted in 1 LMRDA Hist.* 581.....25

S. Rep. 73-2926 (1934), *reprinted in 1 NLRA Hist.* 11 .....24, 47

S. Rep. 78-2926 (1934), *reprinted in 1 NLRA Hist.* 1200 .....24

S. Rep. 79-1184 (1934), *reprinted in 1 NLRA Hist.* 1101 .....44

S. Rep. 74-573 (1935), *reprinted in 2 NLRA Hist.* 2313-1214 .....21, 24

S. Rep. 80-105 (1947), *reprinted in 1 LMRA Hist.* 409, 415, 431.....31, 44, 45

S. Rep. 86-10 (1959), *reprinted in 1 LMRDA Hist.* 82.....25

S. Rep. 86-187 (1959), *reprinted in 1 LMRDA Hist.* 426.....23

S. Rep. 95-628 (1978).....27, 28

H.R. 8342, 86th Cong. (1959) (as reported in the House), *reprinted in 1 LMRDA Hist.* 753-54 .....25

H.R. Rep. 74-1147 (1935) *reprinted in 2 NLRA Hist.* 3073 .....22

H.R. Rep. 74-969 (1935).....44

H.R. Rep. 86-741 (1959) *reprinted in 1 LMRDA Hist.* 782-83 ..... *passim*

H.R. Rep. 86-1147 (1959), *reprinted in 1 LMRDA Hist.* 934 .....25, 26

H.R. Rep. 95-637 (1977).....27

74 Cong. Rec. 8536 (1935), *reprinted in 2 NLRA Hist.* 3007 .....44



93 Cong. Rec. 3953 (1947), *reprinted in 2 LMRA Hist.* 1011.....20  
93 Cong. Rec. 7002 (1947) *reprinted in 2 LMRA Hist.* 1625.....29  
105 Cong. Rec. 5361 (1959), *reprinted in 2 LMRDA Hist.* 1024.....36  
105 Cong. Rec. 5770 (1959), *reprinted in 2 LMRDA Hist.* 1085.....36  
105 Cong. Rec. 16629 (1959), *reprinted in 2 LMRDA Hist.* 1714, 1871 .....26, 37  
105 Cong. Rec. A8062 (1959), *reprinted in 2 LMRDA Hist.* 1813.....26, 37  
105 Cong. Rec. A8522 (1959), *reprinted in 2 LMRDA Hist.* 1856.....27

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Role of Dissenting Opinions*, 95 Minn. L. Rev.1 (2010).....14, 44  
Ben James, *NLRB Finalizes Union Election Rule*, Law360 (December 21, 2011, 1:04 PM), <http://www.law360.com/topnews/articles/295420> .....13  
Jeffrey S. Lubbers, *The Potential of Rulemaking*, 5 FIU L. Rev. 411 (2010) .....44  
<http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/board/board-members-1935>.....27
